

NO. 32974-7-III

FILED
Oct 08, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

**COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LARRY JAMES BELT,

Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY**

The Honorable Evan Sperline, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**GARTH DANO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

**Kevin J. McCrae – WSBA #43087
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37
EPHRATA WA 98823
(509)754-2011**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| 1. The reasonable doubt instruction shifted the burden to the defendant to provide a reason to acquit. | 1 |
| 2. The trial court erred in finding Mr. Belt had the current or future ability to pay legal financial obligations, and defense counsel was ineffective for not objecting to the court’s failure | 1 |
| II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| 1. Is an alleged error in the definition of reasonable doubt manifest when the trial court follows clear and binding Supreme Court precedent? | 1 |
| 2. Was the error manifest and harmful?..... | 1 |
| 3. Is it error when the trial court follows binding Supreme Court precedent? | 1 |
| 4. Is the alleged error in the definition of reasonable doubt error when the jury instruction as a whole and the phrase complained of properly informs the jury of the burdens of production? | 1 |
| 5. Is the alleged error in the reasonable doubt instruction structural?..... | 1 |
| 6. Did defense counsel adequately express on the record that the defendant had the ability to pay legal financial obligations (LFO’s)? | 2 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| 7. Should the court review an unpreserved LFO objection?..... | 2 |
| 8. Was counsel ineffective when the defendant cannot demonstrate any prejudice from counsel's supposed prejudicial omission? | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| <i>A. Reasonable Doubt Jury Instruction.</i> | <i>2</i> |
| <i>1. The alleged error was not objected to and is not manifest.</i> | <i>2</i> |
| <i>2. The error, if any, was harmless.</i> | <i>4</i> |
| <i>3. Kalebaugh and Bennett control this appeal, and there is no error.</i> | <i>5</i> |
| <i>4. The jury instructions as a whole properly informed the jury.</i> | <i>6</i> |
| <i>5. The error, if any, was not structural.</i> | <i>7</i> |
| <i>B. Legal Financial Obligations</i> | <i>7</i> |
| <i>1. The trial court adequately considered LFO's.</i> | <i>7</i> |
| <i>2. The court should not review this issue.</i> | <i>8</i> |
| <i>3. Assuming he did not consider LFO's, defense counsel was not ineffective for not asking the court to consider the defendant's ability to pay.</i> | <i>9</i> |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------|
| <u>STATE CASES</u> | |
| <i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, ___ P.3d ___ (2015)..... | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Lundy</i> , 162 Wn. App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Tanzymore</i> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 340 P.2d 178 (1959) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Valladares</i> , 31 Wn. App. 63, 639 P.2d 813 (1982)..... | 3 |

FEDERAL CASES

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396,
18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967).....9

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052,
80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....10, 11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.5.....3, 8, 9

RAP 13.4 (b)(4)8

RCW 10.01.1608, 9, 10

WPIC 4.01.....4, 5, 6,
7. 11
